2/7/22 Public Notice

Documents:

2-7-22 special full leg meeting.pdf

2.

2/7/22 Legislative Calendar

Documents:

2-7-22.pdf

3.

Emergency Resolution and Local Law 2/7/22

Documents:

ER 2 FOR LL1-22.pdf LOCAL LAW 1-22.pdf

1.



PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT

THE NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE WILL HOLD

A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE FULL LEGISLATURE

ON

MONDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 2022 AT 1:00 PM

IN

THE PETER J. SCHMITT MEMORIAL LEGISLATIVE CHAMBER THEODORE ROOSEVELT EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE BUILDING 1550 FRANKLIN AVENUE, MINEOLA, NEW YORK 11501

As per the Nassau County Fire Marshal's Office, the Peter J. Schmitt Memorial Legislative Chamber has a maximum occupancy of 100 people. Attendees will be given an opportunity to sign in to address the Legislature. On Committee Meeting days, Public comment will be limited to Agenda items. Public comment on any item may also be emailed to the Clerk of the Legislature at LegPublicComment@nassaucountyny.gov and will be made part of the formal record of this Legislative meeting.

The Nassau County Legislature is committed to making its public meetings accessible to individuals with disabilities and every reasonable accommodation will be made so that they can participate. Please contact the Office of the Clerk of the Legislature at 571-4252, or the Nassau County Office for the Physically Challenged at 227-7101 or TDD Telephone No. 227-8989 if any assistance is needed. Every Legislative meeting is streamed live on http://www.nassaucountyny.gov/agencies/Legis/index.html

> **MICHAEL C. PULITZER** Clerk of the Legislature Nassau County, New York

DATED: January 31, 2022 Mineola, NY

LEGISLATIVE CALENDAR

NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE SPECIAL MEETING

MINEOLA, NEW YORK FEBRUARY 7, 2022 1:00PM LEGISLATIVE CALENDAR

As per the Nassau County Fire Marshal's Office, the Peter J. Schmitt Memorial Legislative Chamber has a maximum occupancy of 100 people. Attendees will be given an opportunity to sign in to address the Legislature. On Committee Meeting days, <u>Public comment will be limited</u> to Agenda items. Public comment on any item may also be emailed to the Clerk of the Legislature at LegPublicComment@nassaucountyny.gov and will be made part of the formal record of this Legislative meeting.

The Nassau County Legislature is committed to making its public meetings accessible to individuals with disabilities and every reasonable accommodation will be made so that they can participate. Please contact the Office of the Clerk of the Legislature at 571-4252, or the Nassau County Office for the Physically Challenged at 227-7101 or TDD Telephone No. 227-8989 if any assistance is needed. Every Legislative meeting is streamed live on http://www.nassaucountyny.gov/agencies/Legis/index.html

EVERY LEGISLATIVE MEETING IS STREAMED LIVE ON http://www.nassaucountyny.gov/agencies/Legis/index.html

1. HEARING ON PROPOSED LOCAL LAW NO -2022

A LOCAL LAW RELATING TO THE READJUSTMENT OR ALTERATION OF COUNTY LEGISLATIVE DISTRICTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE DECENNIAL FEDERAL CENSUS OF 2020. 23-22(LE)

2. <u>VOTE ON PROPOSED LOCAL LAW NO.-2022</u>

A LOCAL LAW RELATING TO THE READJUSTMENT OR ALTERATION OF COUNTY LEGISLATIVE DISTRICTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE DECENNIAL FEDERAL CENSUS OF 2020. 23-22(LE)

EMERGENCY RESOLUTION NO. 2-2022

AN EMERGENCY RESOLUTION DECLARING AN EMERGENCY FOR IMMEDIATE ACTION UPON A LOCAL LAW TO AMEND THE NASSAU COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE TO EXTEND THE DEADLINE TO FILE AN APPLICATION FOR THE CORRECTION OF AN ASSESSMENT FOR THE TENTATIVE ASSESSMENT ROLL FILED ON JANUARY 3, 2022

WHEREAS, the Honorable Richard Nicolello, Presiding Officer, has submitted to this County Legislature a written recommendation dated February 7, 2022, pursuant to the provisions of the County Government Law of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, the said recommendation refers to an emergency resolution declaring an emergency for immediate action upon a local law to amend the Nassau County Administrative Code to extend the deadline to file an application for the correction of an assessment for the Tentative Assessment Roll filed on January 3, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the said recommendation is that the County Legislature adopt a resolution declaring that an emergency exists in Nassau County the nature of which is to take immediate action upon the aforesaid local law; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the County Legislature hereby declares that an emergency exists within Nassau County, the nature of which is to consider and to take immediate action upon the aforesaid local law now before this Legislature.

LOCAL LAW 1-2022

A LOCAL LAW TO AMEND THE NASSAU COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE TO EXTEND THE DEADLINE TO FILE AN APPLICATION FOR THE CORRECTION OF AN ASSESSMENT FOR THE TENTATIVE ASSESSMENT ROLL FILED ON JANUARY 3, 2022

BE IT ENACTED by the County Legislature of Nassau County as follows:

Section 1. §6-40.3 **Application for the correction of assessment for taxation** of the Nassau County Administrative Code is amended to include the following section subdivision:

(f) Notwithstanding the foregoing, for any grievance for the correction of an assessment contained in the tentative assessment roll filed by the Department of Assessment on January 3, 2022, the deadline to file an application for the correction of an assessment shall be April 30, 2022.

§2. Severability.

If any clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, section, or part of this law or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall be adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unconstitutional, such order or judgment shall not affect, impair, or invalidate the remainder hereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, section, or part of this law, or in its application to the person or circumstance directly involved in the controversy in which such order or judgment shall be rendered.

§3. S.E.Q.R.A. It is hereby determined, pursuant to the provisions of the State Environmental Quality Review Act, 8 N.Y.E.C.L., section 0101 et seq. and its implementing regulations, Part 617 of 6 N.Y.C.R.R., and section 1611 of the County Government Law of Nassau County, that the adoption of this local law is a "Type II" Action within the meaning of Section 617.5(c)(20) and (27) of 6 N.Y.C.R.R., and, accordingly, is of a class of actions which do not have a significant effect on the environment; and no further review is required.

§4. Effective date. This local law shall take effect immediately.